MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

DEVELOPMENT OF STATE PARK FACILITIES	1135
RESOLVES, 1951	CHAP. 172
Town of Sherman Mills, for hospitalization of Benjamin Tay-	
lor, state pauper	277.34
Sister's Hospital, for hospitalization of Eva Perkins of Clinton	183.07
Dr. J. H. Smyth of Edmundston, N. B. for medical care extended	
to Mrs. Willina Albert of St. Agatha, state pauper	1,926.00
Town of Solon, for hospitalization extended to the wife of Henry	
L. Downs	200.00
Town of South Berwick, for transportation of school children	67.50
Stanley Bros. of Kezar Falls, for burial expenses for George	
Day of Porter	100.00
Stanley Bros. of Kezar Falls, for burial expenses for Herman J.	
Pike of Parsonsfield	100.00
Town of St. Agatha, for support of Francis Cyr of St. Agatha	360.00
Town of West Gardiner, for burial expenses for Eben McGroty,	
old age assistance recipient	00.00
Wallagrass Plantation, for burial expenses of Patrick Lamare,	
state pauper	150.00
Town of Westport, for hospitalization of Maryon Boothby	812.28
Dean E. Wheeler & Son, Undertakers of Oakland, for burial ex-	
penses for Elmer E. Ellis, old age recipient	100.00
Town of Whiting, for transportation of a child to school	215.00
and be it further	

Resolved: That the sums appropriated for the above-mentioned items shall be appropriated from the general fund; and be it further

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$316 from the appropriation for the state school for boys to be paid to Robert George Llewellyn, of South Portland, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for damage to his car which was taken by an escapee from the state school for boys; and be it further

Resolved: That chapter 100 of the resolves of 1951, heretofore passed by this legislature, is hereby repealed and shall not be printed as a part of the session laws of 1951.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 172

RESOLVE, for Development of State Park Facilities.

Development of state park facilities. Resolved: That the sum of \$100,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund for the

CHAP. 172 RESOLVES, 1951

development and improvement of state park facilities, to be expended by and under the supervision of the Maine state park commission; and be it further

Resolved: That the funds hereby appropriated shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account until such time as the purposes of this resolve have been completed; and be it further

Resolved: That this appropriation shall be expended for the development of each state park and memorial as listed below, for the purposes enumerated and for such construction and alterations as may be necessary in connection therewith under their names in the amounts set forth for such state park or memorial:

1951-52

549

Bradbury Mt. State Park . Campground land acquisition.

Campground development — toilets, tables, fireplaces, gravel roads, parking and water supply.

Mt. Blue State Park 2,194

Campground expansion—tables, fireplaces, gravel roads, parking and water supply.

Sebago Lake State Park \$ 13,167

Expansion of parking facilities at Songo Beach.

Expansion of campground to Witch Cove beach, toilets, tables, fireplaces, roads, parking, water and sewage system.

Aroostook State Park 7,790

Expand picnic area, tables, fireplaces, roads, parking and water supply.

Rebuild garage, drain springs under floor.

Picnic shelter.

Repairs to dam on lake outlet.

Service building, 22' x 36'.

Fort Knox State Park

\$ 7,132

Water system.

Expand parking area and relocate entrance.

Checking station.

Restoration and repairs, masonry, pointing and waterproofing.

СНАР. 173

1951-52

Reid State Park

\$ 62,036

Toilets with bathhouse stalls, showers, first aid and concession facilities.

Sewage disposal for above.

Water system with reservoir.

Electric power and communications.

Checking station.

Roads and parking.

Latrines and sewage disposal in picnic areas.

Headquarters building.

Service building.

Camden Hills State Park

\$ 1,646

Concrete well curb on Upper Sagamore water system, 10,000 gallons.

Tower pitch of drainage at Upper Sagamore pumphouse and construct cesspool.

Expand campground with roads, tables, and fireplaces.

Fort McClary Memorial

\$ 5,486

Rebuild toilet, bathhouse.

Build parking area at fort.

Temporary toilets at fort.

Expand picnic area, parking area and relocate children's

playground.

Construct picnic shelter.

Total

\$100,000

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 173

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Repairs on Convent on Indian Island Reservation.

Convent on Indian Island Reservation; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$1,200 to be expended for repairs on the Convent on Indian Island Reservation, at Old Town; this money to be expended on authorization of the department of health and welfare.